Stock Performance Indicators:

Actual shares outstanding   26,175   26,101

Total book value per share $ 24.74   $ 23.09

Tangible book value per share $ 21.67   $ 19.96

Closing price $ 46.39   $ 41.21

Market capitalization $ 1,214,258   $ 1,075,622

Trailing price/earnings ratio   23.8   13.0

LTM Adjusted EBITDA (2) $ 84,395   $ 130,883

Adjusted market capitalization/LTM Adjusted EBITDA (3)   13.3   7.4

 (1) Calculated as the trailing twelve months' of net income divided by the average trailing twelve months' of
equity.

 (2) Adjusted EBITDA is defined as EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) adjusted for stock-based compensation
and
 restructuring and other related charges.
 (3) Adjusted market capitalization is defined as gross market capitalization less cash balance.

REVENUE AND MARGIN INFORMATION

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021   2020

   Net   Gross   Net   Gross

(amounts in thousands) Sales   Margin   Sales   Margin

Enterprise Solutions  $   265,285   14.1 %   $   333,418   13.9 %

Business Solutions

246,334

19.2

278,785

18.8

Public Sector Solutions

125,273

12.5

   99,647

14.5

Total  $   636,892   15.8 %   $   711,850   15.9 %

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
   Three Months Ended March 31,

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)   2021   2020

Net sales   $   636,892   $   711,850

Cost of sales   536,372   598,732

Gross profit   100,520   113,118

Selling, general and administrative expenses   86,400   92,468

Income from operations   14,120   20,650

Other income/(expense), net   (7 )   92

Income tax provision   (3,929 )   (5,846 )

Net income   $   10,184   $   14,896

Earnings per common share:

Basic   $   0.39   $   0.57

Diluted   $   0.39   $   0.56

Shares used in the computation of earnings per common share:

Basic   26,172   26,236

Diluted   26,360   26,421

   March 31,   December 31,

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS   2021   2020

(amounts in thousands)

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $   92,257   $   95,655

Accounts receivable, net   554,696   611,021

Inventories, net   140,534   140,867

Prepaid expenses and other current assets   15,364   11,437

Total current assets   802,851   858,980

Property and equipment, net   61,592   61,537

Right-of-use assets, net   11,857   12,821

Goodwill   73,602   73,602

Intangibles assets, net   6,783   7,088

Other assets   1,701   1,345

Total Assets   $   958,386   $   1,015,373

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable   $   206,542   $   266,846

Accrued payroll   18,171   17,828

Accrued expenses and other liabilities   50,231   57,586

Total current liabilities   274,944   342,260

Deferred income taxes   18,525   18,525

Operating lease liability   8,792   9,631

Other liabilities   8,630   8,630

Total Liabilities   310,891   379,046

Stockholders’ Equity:

Common stock   289   289

Additional paid-in capital   120,875   119,891

Retained earnings   572,268   562,084

Treasury stock at cost   (45,937 )   (45,937 )

Total Stockholders’ Equity   647,495   636,327

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity   $   958,386   $   1,015,373

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
   Three Months Ended March 31,

(amounts in thousands)   2021   2020

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

Net income   $   10,184   $   14,896

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization   3,165   3,147

Adjustments to credit losses reserve   (70 )   2,833

Stock-based compensation expense   1,066   624

Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable   54,895   61,477

Inventories   333   (12,319 )

Prepaid expenses and other current assets   (3,927 )   (3,300 )

Other non-current assets   (356 )   (98 )

Accounts payable   (60,862 )   (15,499 )

Accrued expenses and other liabilities   1,534   (7,205 )

Net cash provided by operating activities   5,962   44,556

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:

Purchases of equipment and capitalized software   (2,403 )   (4,595 )

Proceeds from life insurance   1,500   -

Net cash used in investing activities   (903 )   (4,595 )

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:

Purchase of treasury shares   -   (10,222 )

Dividend payment   (8,375 )   (8,427 )

Payment of payroll taxes on stock-based compensation through shares withheld   (82 )   (49 )